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C 000l Initlal Comments

This is & Report of a Biennial Construction Survey
gone by Bob Gelohell and Dennis Harrell on
October 8, 2015.

Thiz facility was firsi licensed as & Home for the

. Aged serving 78 residents, 24 of which reside in
the SCU, on or about May 22, 1987, Therefore
ihe facilty must mest the 1295 and the applicable
porions of he 2005 Rules for the Licensing of
Adult Care Homes, and, the 1995 North Carclina
Slale Building Code (1287 Rev), Seclion 408.1,

- Eroup | Unresirained Oocoupency,

. Deficiencies werre noled which will require a new

plan of correction.
|

|
C 150 Comridors-Free of equipment and Obstructions

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

108 NCAC 13F 0305 PHYSICAL
ENVIROMNMENT

(@) The requirements for corridors are:

(4) Corridors shall be free of all equipment and
ofhar obstructions

This Rule is not met 25 evidenced by:

1, Based on abservation, the faciily was not
mainizined in a2 safe manner by having corridors
obstrucied,

| Findings include:
al The Exit vestibules in the SCU are baing used
for storage, and one is being used for an office,

i) The evacuation path from the left comidar
indicates the Exit is oul the front door, however
the Exit slgnage in the left corridor directs traffic
to oo siraight through & set of french doors 1o the
Dining Room instead of directing iraffic to the
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- mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adut

- which shall not apply lo existing facilities.

Thiz Rule i noi met as evidenced by:

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL FLANT

108 NCAC 93F 0311 QTHER
REQUIREMENTS

128} The building and all fire safely, elecirical,

care home ahall be maintaimed in a safe and
oparaling condition.

(k) This Rule shal apply 1o new and existing
facilities wilh the exceplion of Paragraph (g}

1. Based on observalion, the bullding fire
profection equipment was nob maintained 1o keep
the facility safe. This would affect all residenis if
the systems failed to delect Smoke or suppress a
fire,

Findings include:

a. Tha sample fubes for the HVAL duct mounted
smoke deteciors were dirty in-the HVAG unit near
{he swmoke barrar wall over room 30 1over mom
17,

b, Some of the attic sprinkler heads are ooversd
by insulation

2. In the biohazard room (here are stored items
within 18 inches of the sprinkler haads. (Fixed
on-site)

2. Besed on obeervalion, the building was nof
rmaintainad v a safe manner by rof maintaining
the fire-resistance rating of building components.
This would affect all residents by not containing
simcke and fire in the room or smoke
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comparimeant of origin,

Findings include:
&. The attic smoke barrier wall over room 103
was penetrated by PVC pipe which was grester
tnan 2 142 inches in diametar and was not
agquippad with & fire collar or ather lisfed
protection,
k. The 1-hour fire resistance rated kitchen ceiling
has unprotected penetrations by pipes near the
Arnsul sgystam,
¢. There is an unprotected 2* hola cut in the
oeiling of the Dining Room in the light well near
the kittmen entrancs
2. In the Laundry room on the Azelis Hal there is
:l'l;tlnsealed cefling penetration by 4" metal dryer
u

2. In the Program Coordinators Offloe a sprinkler
asculcheon has dropped revealing an opening 1o
the attic,
f There is an unprotected penatration in the

I carridor ceiling cutside the Med Room

| These unprotected openings are not in
conformance with the requirerment o use a
through penefration fire stop sysiem that has
been tesled in accordance with ASTM E-B14

3. Based on chservaiion, the faclity companants
ware nol maintained operable by having doors
that did nof close completely and lateh.

Findings include:
The Exit door near reom 302 serubs the frame

| ard will nol close and latzh,
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Brookdale Reidsville -HA Biennial Survey

The following is a surmmary of the Plan of Correction for Brookdale Reidsville. This Plan of Correction is
in regards 10 the Construction Sectlon Biennlal Survey conducted on October 8, 2015 and received on
Movember 10, 2015. This Plan of Correction is not to be construed as an admission of or agreement
with the findings and conclusions in the Statement of Deficiencies, or any related sanction or

fine. Rather, It Is submitted as confirmation of our ongoing efforts to comply with statutory and
regulatory requirements. In this document, we have outlined specific actions in response to identified
tssues. We have not provided a detailed response to each allegation or finding, nor have we identified
mitigating factors,

28931 Varnce Street Ext. Reidsville, NC 27320
FID #29705T8  Hald73007
C150 = Corridors — Free of Equipment and Obstructions

a) Al three exit vestibules have been cleared of all storage.
b} The arrow pointing towards dining room has been removed, the only arrow in exit sign is now
pointing towards front door.,

C189 — Building Equipment Maintzined Safe, Operating

1.

al Al HVALC duct mounted smoke detectors have been cleanad.

by On October 28, 2015 MEP painting commercial remodeling services crew visited Brookdale
Reidsville they accessed the attic and removed all insulation from the affected heads. Letter
from company is attached,

2,

al The PVC pipe was connected to an outside vent line and was fire caulked around the pipe and
wall,

by Fire caulked penetration in the ceiling

c) Fire caulked penetration in the ceiling

d} Fire caulked penetration in the 4” pipe.

€] Replaced with an oversized escutcheon.

f) Fire caulked penetration in the ceiling.
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a) Replaced top hinge and aligned door so it will close properly.

To assist with compliance, the Executive Director or designee will review monthly preventative
maintenance reports completed by the Maintenance Technician and will do a monthly walk
through of the building with the Malntenance Technician for bawo months.

"
“%{Hﬁlu.r[ﬂx
Tracy Holcomb

Execulive Director
Brookdale Beidsville
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Falnting & Wall Coverings lne,
Ligengad & insured

Commercial
Remodeling Services

Mvember 3, 2015

Re: Brookdale Refdsville insulation On Attie Sprinkler Heads

To whom { may concem!
On Wednesday, Ocfober 28™ 2015 one of our crews visiled the Brookdsle communily st 2837 Vanoa

Streat Extension in Reidsville NC lo addrass the issue of insuation hanging from some of the aitic sprinkler

he20s. Our crew members accessed fhe atfic and removed all insulation frow the aecled heads.

if you have any further issues or concemns please contact Us S0 we can address them af your conventencs,

Sincerely,
Hiram Shannon

Project Manager

6703 Brookbank Rd. Oakridge, NC 27310 - Office:; 336-215-0284 — Fax; 335-T8A-7309 - Meli@MEP-paint Ng.com

wiww. M EP-painting.com




